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CHAPTER 2 o5C COLLET CLOSER ATTACHMET

o

If 5C collet closer attachment is not mounted on lathe when delivered, it is supplied in
three seperated assembly; bush, handle rod and main assembly. When mountingthe the
attachment, it is better to proceed as follows: (See page 29/1L01/L02)

1) Clear the taper hole of spindle nose and P/N 90026 bush very thoroughly. Then
put the bush inside the taper hole of spindle nose. The pin (P/N 90027) inside the
bush should be at top side.

2) Locate the position of P/N 90048 bracket and P/N M5x15 Hex. socket head bolt
out of the small hole of end gurard. Then drill and tap the three holes for P/N
MEx25 Hex. socket head bolt
NOTE: The three hole for P/N M86x25 Hex. socket head bolt should not be drilled through.

3) Mount the main assembly by putting P/N 90028 tube though inside headstock
spindle, screw in P/N 90023 hub to threaded tail end of spindle.

4) Screw in P/N M6x25 Hex. socket head bolt to the three hole so as to secure P/N
90048 bracket firmly onto headstock.

5) Screw in P/N 90045 handle rod to P/N 90044 handle casting.

B) Put a 5C collet into P/N 90026 bush. The pin (P/N 90027) should be inside the slot
of 5C collet. And turn the tail end into the internally threaded end of P/N 90028 tube.

7) Qperate P/N 80046 handle to test whether the chucking operation of collet is
smooth and forceful or not. If not, loosen P/N 90035 knob and turn P/N 90043
collar inward or outward until the chucking operation of collet is smooth and
forceful, then tighten, P/N 90035 knob again.

8) Seperate P/N 80047 connector casting from P/N 90050 screw and remove P/N
90028 tube out of headstock spindle.

9) Mount end guard into position.
NOTE : P/N 90050 screw should project out of the small hole of end guard.

10) Place P/N 90028 tube inside headstock from outside of end cover and proceed as
aforesid steps, then connect the P/N 90050 screw to P/N 90047 connector casting
again.

11) The whole set of 5C collet closer attachment is now ready for operation.
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CHAPTER 2 oBED STOP

JNOTE : Refer to page NO1/N02, the diagram of bedstop , when P/N
70048-13 body is mounted onto bedway and P/N 18-70059
clamp plate is screwed to P/N 70048—13 body , there is always
about 2mm clearance between bottom body and clamp plate.
The clearance is to be made up by screwing up two set
screws(P/N M10x20 set screw). In this way , the beedstop
will be mounted very firmly onto bedway.

(The same way suit for that micrometer bed stop ref to

page 001/002)

Bedstop




CHAPTER 3 o©TO ACHIEVE MAXIMUM TURNING EFFICIENCY

In arder to make the moast economical use of the lothe ond to ochieve moximum
turning efficiency in surface finish oand shortest machining time, the cutting
conditions of set—up of cutting taal, cutting speed, feed, depth, ond opplicotion
of caoolant fluid should be established. In determining the cutting speed, feed and
cutting depth, the moteriol and diometer of warkpiece and maoterial and shape of
cutting tool ore the mast impartant foctars. In determining the most efficient
speed far vorious kind of moterial, the operotor is odvised to refer to machining
handbaok.

(1) The Cutting Speeds and Feeds for High Speed Steel Cutting
Tools are as Follows:

Low High Alloy Aluminum Cast Bronze
Carbon Carbon Steel Alloys Lron
Steel Steel Normalized
Anneaied
Roughing speed 90 50 45 200 70 100
SFM
Finishing speed 120 65 60 300 80 130
SFM
Feed IPR .010- .010- .010- .015- .010- .010-
roughing Q20 .020 .020 .030 .020 .020
Feed IPR .003—- .003—- .003- .005—- .003—- .003-
finishing 405 .005 .005 .010 .010 .010

Spindle speeds are determined by using—following formula, which is used in
turming between centers os well os in focing

CSx4 RPM=Spindle speed, revalution per minute
RPM= B — D=Diometer of warkpiece
CS=Cutting speed in surfoce feet per minute(SFM)

EXAMPLE

If the cutting speed is 40 far o certain ollay steel and the workpiece is 2 inches
in diameter, find the rpm os follows:

RPM= i";— =80

After calculoting the PRM, use the nearest or next lower speed on the lothe ond
set the spindle speed.
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CHAPTER 3 oMATERIAL AND SHAPE OF CUTTING TOOLS

(2) Material And Shape of Cutting Tools

the mast cammonly used moterial far turning tools is hight speed steel, the
recammended shope (cutter angle degrees) for high speed steel tools is os
fallows:

End Relief Side Relief Side Roke Back Rake
Aluminum 8 to 10 12 ta 14 14 ta 16 30 ta 35
Brass, free 8 to 10 8 to 10 1 to 3 0
cutting
Branze, free 8 ta 10 8 ta 10 2 ta 4 0
cutting
Cast iran, 6 ta 8 8 ta 10 10 ta 12 3 to &
groy
Copper 12 ta 14 13 ta 14 18 ta 20 14 to 16
Nickel and 12 ta 14 14 ta 16 12 ta 14 8 to 10
manel
Steels, low 8 ta 10 8 to 10 10 to 12 10 to 12
carban
Steels, alloy 7 to 9 7 to 9 8 to 10 6 ta B

However, the cutting tool materiols such as carban steels ond hight speed steel
thot served the needs of machining in the past yeors ore nat suitoble in mony
opplicotion todoy. Toaugher ond harder tools are required ta mochine the tough,
hord spoce oge metals and new alloys. The knowledge of carbide cutting tooals
ond ability to select them for specific mochinig tasks will offect productivity
directly.

The following steps may be used in selecting the carrect corbide tool for o jab.

Step 1. Establishing the cutting condtions of speed, feed, ond depth aof cut to
establish metal remaval rate.

Step 2. Selecting cemented corbide grode. Its grode classificaotion ond comparison
toble with CCPA "C” numbers ond manufocturers designations are
briefed os follows:
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CHAPTER 3 oMATERIAL AND SHAPE OF CUTTING TOOLS

The Grodes Listed Are Thase Usuolly Recommended
by the Manufacturer far the Categaries Shown
Iz
i 5 | 2 0
APPLICATION ® = o| o E 8| % 2
E o || 5| € |85 | © c
s | L |28l 2| § |35 5| 3
o L ic o o X =0 ] >
Roughing |C—1 | CA3 E8 H G10 | K1 C89 |[H20 | VC—-1
Cost irons cuts HB
Nonferrous, Generel C-2 | CA4 EB HA | G20 | KB C91 | H20 | vC-2
Nonmetallic, purpose CA443 XL620| HTA | G25 | K68 VC-28
Hi—Temperature
allays
Light C-3 | CA7 | E5 HE | G30C | K8 C93 | RIP [ VC-3
2008&300 finishing HTA K68
series
stainless Precision [C—4 | CAB | E3 HF | G40 [ K11 | C95 | H1P | VC—4
baring HOS
Rounghing |C—5 [CA721|10A |NTA (G50 |K42 |5-880(5-6| V-55
cuts CA740(945 |[TXH | G55 |K21 vC—-125
Carbon Generol C-6 |CA720| BA T22 | GBO | K25 [S-900|S—4 | VC-6
steels purpose 606 | T25 K21 |5-901
Allay Finishing |C—7 |CA711| BA T25 | G70 | K45 |5-92 | 5M vC-=7
steels cuts XL740| T31 | G74 | KSH |5—900 VC-76
BAX
400 Series
stainless Precision |C—8 |CA704| B6AX | T31 | GBO | K7H | S—94 | FO2 | XC-8
bering XL88 K165 XC-83
Hi—velacity |C—80 Ccob

— C303 —




CHAPTER 3 ©oAPPLICATION OF COOLANT FLUID

Step 3. Select nose radius
Step 4. Select insert shopes
Step 5. Select insert size
Step 6. Select insert thickness
Step 7. Select toal style

Step 8. Select rake angle
Step 9. Select shank size

(3) APPLICATION OF COOLANT FLUID

Coolonts are used for heavy duty ond production turning. Oil-woter emulsions and
synthetic coolants are the most commonly used, while sulfurized oils usually ore
not used far turning operotions except for threading. Mast job wark ar single
piece work is done dry. Many shop lathes da not have o caolont pump and tonk,
sa, if ony coalonts ond cutting oils far vorious moteriols are given in fallowing
table.

Coolants and Cutting Oils Used for Turning

Material Dry Water Synthetic Kerasene  Sulfurized Mineral
Saluble Qil Cooalants Oil Oil

Aluminum X X X

Brass X X X

Branze X X X X

Cast iran X

Steel

Low carban X X

Allay X X X
Stainless X X X
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CHAPTER 4

o TROUBLE SHOOTING

Trouble or Failure

Possible causes

Correction

The electricity is on, but
the spindle dose not run
after the starting lever is
moved downwar or upward

Fuse is burned
Thermal relay is
overload

23

1) Replace fuse
2) Reset thermal relay

gearbox

is too light

2 | Outflow of coolant fluid is | 1) Running orientation of | 1) interchange any two
weak coolant pump is worng line of 3 phase line
2) The inside of coolant |2) Clear the pipe by
pipe is rusterd or compressed air or rigid
otherwise restricted steel rod
3 {No coolant fluid comes The steel ball inside the |Seperate the steel ball
out of coolant nozzle coolant pipe is stuck to |from "O" ring by
"0" ring compressed air
4 |Spindle dose not stop The height of treadle is Adjust brake belt to more
instantly even when treadle|toco low tight
is fully depressed
5 [Intermittent noise in Headstock shift levers are | Stop the machine and
headstock not in position re—shift levers to the
position where steel ball
slips into the concave
6 |Headstock and gear train |Gearbox shift levers are Shift levers to correct
are running and stsrting not in position positions as specified on
lever is moved upward or data plate
downward, but the feed
rod or leadscrew does not
rotate
7 | When turning long workpiece| Tailstock is not in good Offset tailstock until the
the right end is smaller alignment to headstock center line between
than the left end in headstock is parallel to
diameter carriage movement
B | Chatter line occurs on 1; Lathe cutter is dull 1) Sharpen the cutting
turned workpiece 2) Spindle taper roller angles of lathe cutter
bearing is too loose 2) Adjust the tightness of
P/N 10011 nut.
9 |No Oil comes out of one [Too much air is caught Keep on pushing one shot
shot lubrication cil graove lubrication pump until all
air is driven out
10 | Sharp, shriek noise in Brake lining has been Replace the brake lining
braking action worn out
11 | Carriage vibrates during P/N 50053/50056 gip is |Adjust screw cross slide &
heavy cutting too loose in fitting tool slide to drive the gib
slightly inside
12 | Oil leaks at right side of |The lubricant in gearbox |Replace with slightly

denser lubricant in
gearbox
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CHAPTER 5 SPARE PARTS ( ILLUSTRATED )

O HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY A01/A02/A03/A04 /A0S
PARTS LIST AOB /A07
O GEARBOX ASSEMBLY B01/B02/B03
PARTS LIST B04 /B05
O APRON(L.H) ASSEMBLY c01/C02
PARTS LIST C03/C04
O DIAL INDICATOR ASSEMBLY DO1
METRIC (LEADSCREW PITCH 6) DO2
IMPERIAL (LEADSCREW 4 TP.L) D03
PARTS LIST DO4
O 4 WAY TOOL POST E01/E02/E03
PARTS LIST E04
O SADDLES ASSEMBLY FO1/F02/F03
PARTS LIST FO4 /F05
© BED & SHAFTS ASSEMBLY G01/G02
PARTS LIST GO3
© END GEAR ASSEMBLY HO1
METRIC (LEADSCREW PITCH 6) FOR 1330/1340 HO2
IMPERIAL (LEADSCREW 4 TP.I) FOR 1330/1340 HO3
© MAIN MOTOR ASSEMBLY
(FRONT MOVEABLE CHIP TRAY) 101,/102
PARTS LIST 103
O CABINET AND PANEL (FRONT MOVEABLE CHIP TRAY) J01/402
PARTS LIST Jos
O CONVENTIONAL TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY K01/K02
PARTS LIST KO3
© 5C COLLET CLOSER ATTACHMENT L01/L02
PARTS LIST L03
O TAPER ATTACHMENT MO1,/MO2
PARTS LIST MO3
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CHAPTER 5 SPARE PARTS ( ILLUSTRATED )

© BED STOP NO1/NO2
PARTS LIST NO3
© BED STOP
MICROMETER BEDSTOP 001,/002
PARTS LIST 003
O STATIONERY STEADY PO1,/P02
PARTS LIST PO3
© TRAVELLING STEADY 001/Q02
PARTS LIST Q03
© CHIP COVER RO1/R02
PARTS LIST RO3
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HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY ““"“”"]
Page |
IKEY RO PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK I_KEY NO.| FARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK
1 |oll Cover 1 |3 38 Hex. sacket head bol| 16 |CAPax16
2 Hex. soeket head boh| 10 |CAP 6x40 30 40071 |Plug 1 |&\&F
3 10057 |Head stock cover 1 |EeEi 40 |RML.20028Spring 1 | R%
4 10057-P _|Packing 1 |Gt 41 _|RML-20044|Fark 1 |
5 20019  |Fork 2 |1 42 Clip 2 [S15{1ZR
& Spring pin 4 | 5x29MTE 43 20029  jlever 2 |1t
7 20010 |Lever 1 |15 44 Key 2 |3x3x188 |
8 20011 |Lever 1 |mer 45 | 20009 |smatr 1 |t
9 Clip 5 |es a6 | 20005 |Shafi 1w
10 Hex. socket head boll] 7 |M6x10 47 "0 ring 2 |Pl6 OFCER
11 20001 |Lover frame RS e 4 20017 {Collars 2 |
12 20014  {Rod 2 | 49 Hex. socket head boli| 6 JCAP5x15
13 20013 |Lever 1 (i 50 20021  [Handle 2 |imF
14 | 20015 {Lever 1 jis# 51__|RML20022|Spring 2 | W%
15 Spring pin 2 | 3IxIGMMH 52 20026  [Washer 2 |3
16 20012 |pin 2 il 53 Spring washer 4 |M12
17 ICl’lp 1 |sig 40 54 Hex. socket head boli| 4 |CAP12x40
18 20006 |Cam 1 s 55 Oil sight 1 |34
19 20007 |Washer 1 |8 56 20022  |Shaft 1 |Gk
20 Hex. socks1 head boli| 4 |CAP4x10 57 "O" ring 1 |P14 OFzit
2 20023 |Gear 2 |40T B4 58 20020 [Dever 1 [REW
22 | 20002 |Housing 1 Bl 59 Clip 1 |si6iom |
23 Hex. sockethead boll| 3 |CAP6x20 &0 20016  |Fork 1 [igm
24 0" ring 2 |Pa4 OER 61 Tube | Iiﬂ'ﬂ“f 6x270
25 20003 _ [Range seleetor 1 (B#ss 62 Washer 1 [M10 855 |
26 Hex. socket head boh| 2 |CAP3x10 63 20018 |Fork 1 [
27 20028 |Handle WES ] 63 61033-0 |plm |
28 Steel ball 4 |gueme || e | 10023 |Pug 1 |
29 20052 |Spring Iy - 66 0" ring 1 |P55 OJfsi
30 Set screw 6 |SETBxBL 67 Clip 1 |S3003R
31 20004  |Speed selecior 1 [F4E 68 Ball bearing 2 6206 bEHE |
32| 1361032 [Specd plate 1 |sponm 69 lctip 2 [s3840®
13 Rivet 12 )2 70 10013 |Driving shat 1 [B#
34 Key 2 |ox6x14 8 | 10019 |Gear(22T) 1
35 20008  {Shafl 1 |Fig 7 Key{10x8x20L) 2 [Assembly for
38 "0" ring 1 {P18 OEIR 10020  [Gear(76T) | |replacement
37 20024  |Washer 1 |%eER Clip(550) 1
-AD6. 2009.01



HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY e
Page 213
[key nolpartsno.|  partsmame  [orvl  RemARK JKEY NOJ PARTSNO. PaRTSNAME _ loTy|  memagk |
Clip(545) 1 104 Key 1 {7x7x35
» 10018 |Gear{38T) | |Assembly for 105 Hex. socket head bolt| 3 |CAP6x30
Key(6x6x]16L) 2 |replacement 106 10007 iFrom bearing cover | | |FI¥
10017 _|Gear(30D) ! 107 | 10007 P |Packing F T
Key(6x6x14L) 2 108 Ball bearing 1 |30213 354K
n 10015 |Gear(45T) ] |Assembly Jor 109 10008  |Gear 1 |72T &R
10016 |Gear(52T) 1 |replacement 110 10009 |Gear 1 |41T kA
Clip(855) 1 11 Clip 1 |s60 jom
74 O1l seal 1 |itakid0.62.12 || 112 10010  |Gear 1 4271 484
75 0" ring 1 {P28 OjiZ:R 113 Clip 1 |S56 1B
76_| 10030 |Bush | | 114 Ball bearing 1_[3201 13t
77 10032 |Washer (I 115 10011 |Nut | 55
8 Spring washer 1 IMSTRESEE | 116 | 10012-P |Packing O 1 |Ene
79 Hex. soeket hend bolt | | |CAPBx25 117 10012 IOulsidc eover 1 &g
82 Ball bearing 1 |6205 JEHk 121 10074-V |Balance ring 1 |EE#
83 Clip 4 |S2530:8 122 Set screw 1 |SET10x10
84 10022 |Cover W 123 10068 |Rush 1 |fhTR
85 Clip 2 {82001 124 |RML-10038] Washer 2 (%M
86 Ball bearing 1 |6304 gk Key(6x6x16L) |
g7 10027 [Gear 1 (30T gaéR 125 10049 [Gear(21T) 1 [Assembly for
88 10028 |Gear 1 38T ek 10050 |Gear(42T) 1 |replacemicm
39 10026 |Gear 1 (22T gés Clip(835) 1
90 10025 |Gear Shaft 1 |16T Al 128 "0" ring 3 |P2] OFSIR
91 Key 1 |7x7x104L R 129 10034  |Shaft 1 |DBh
92 Key 1 |7x7x53L @ 130 10039 |Washer 3 |%HE
93 0" ring 1 |P75 O2ER ClIp(S35) |
94 | 10024 [Flange bearing L 131 10048 [Gear2IT) } |Assembly for
95 Clip 1 JR62 I0M Key(6x6x15L) 1 |replacement
95 110031.OB|Pulley 1 |VEUER 10047  |Gear{42T) 1
97 10001 |Heud stock P ES ] 134 10036  |Washer 3
08 10002 |Spindle 1 | E@h 135 10035  |Shaft 1 |E-{sfth
99 10003 |Plunger 1 |EER 136 |RML.10046|Gear 1 |21T i
100 10005 |Cam spring 3 &_ﬁ_ﬁﬂi 137 10033  |Shaft 1 |Fio¥h
101 I{ex. socket head belt | 3 |5/16°a18a] 6mm
102 | 10004 |Cams 3 RS || 139 JRML-10051|Gear 1 21T ek
103 Key 2 |10x6x45 f& 140 10037 [Washer 2 ﬂﬂ_
~AQ7-
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EML 1301
HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY
Page 373l
A
[xEY NO| PARTSNO. | PARTSNAME l1gTy| REMARK || KEYNO.| PARTSKO.[| PARTSNAME | QTY | REMARK
141 Needle bearing 2 |RNA-6904
143 10041 |Flange bearing | | WiRE
144 |RML-10040 Shaft 1 |G-L4B
145 Qil seal 1 |28xddx7 sk
146 Square head plug | | /2"
147 | 61001-1 |Name plate 1
-4 08- 2005.01
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ERL-13-02

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY
Page 1/2
KEY NO | PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK KEY NO|PARTS NO, PARTS NAME QTY REMARK
1 30003 |Shaft 1 38 30029 |Gear 1 |28T
2 Oil seal 1 |20x32x05 39 30030 |Gear 1 26T
3 Bearing 2 |[TAF202820 40 30031 IGeﬂr 1 |38T
4 30005 |Flanged bearing 1 41 30032 [Nut 1
5 30016 |Washer 1 42 |Clip 1 |S22
6 Clip 3 |S20 43 30034 IGeﬂr 1 |36T/50T
7 Key 1 |7x7x35 44 30037 |Geﬂr 1 |22T
8 30007 |Gear 1 |19T/20T 45 30038 lGem‘ 1 |22T
9 30008 |Shaft 1 46 30039 [Gear 1 |22T
10 30018 [Cover 1 47 30040 [Gear 1 |33T
11 Bearing 3 |16004 18 30041 [Gear 1 |22T
12 30006 |Washer | 49 Clip 1 |S17
13 30020 |Gear 1 [19T/30T 50 30042 |Gear 1 |20T/36T
14 30021 [Washer 1 51 30016 |washer 1
15 Clip 1 |S25 52 30017 |Flanged bearing 1
16 30019 |Shaft 1 53 Qil seal 1 |20x32x05
17 30036 |Shaft | 54 30014 jShaft 1
18 Woodrufl key I J3xyl9 55 30035 |Flanged bearing 1
19 | 30018-P |Oil seal 1 56 Oil seal 1 J24x35x08
20 30001 |Gearbox body 1 57 30033 jShaft l
21 Bearing 3 16004 58 Key 1 |5x5x35
2 30009 |Gear 1 |38T 59 Bearing 1 |6001
23 30010 |Gear 1 23T/19T 60 |IClip 1 |S12
24 30011 |Washer 1 6l 30043 |Flanged bearing 1
25 Clip 6 |R40 62 | 30002-P |Seal 1
26 Bearing 3 16203 63 30084 |Partition nut 2
27 30012 |Clutch 1 64 30077 |Upper plate 2
28 30013 |Washer 1 65 30082 |Fort support 1
29 Clip 1 |S16 66 30070 |Spring 4 Jp4xI9
30 30015 |Gear 1 |35T 67 Steel ball 3 Ji”
3l 30022 |Gear 1 [22T 68 30079 [Partition 3
32 30023 |Gear 1 19T ) 30080 {Fort support 1
33 30024 |Gear 1 20T 70 30078 |Fort suppon 1
34 30025 |Gear 1 [24T 71 30081 |Fort support 1
35 30026 |Gear 1 J23T 72 30087 [Reverse-stop |
36 30027 {Gear 1 |27T 73 30085 |Spacer 2
37 30028 |Gear 1 |24T 74 30086 |Shoulder plate 1
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ERL-1 3.0

GEARBOX ASSEMBLY
Page 2/2
IKEY NO.] PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IKEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK
75 30100 |Fixed plate A 1 112 |O-ring 2 |G40
76 30083 |Fixed plate B 1 113 30066 |Selector lever support | 1
7 30053 |Fork 1 114 | 30069 |Spring 1 ]9x38
78 30055 |Fork 1 115 | 30068 |Selector lever 1
79 30054 |Fork 1 116 Q-ring 1 |G30
80 30053 |Fork 1 117 30067 1Selector lever cover l
81 Spring pin 8 |¢3x16 118 30076 |Specifying base 1
82 30061 |Shaft 1 119 | 30071 |Handle 3
83 30065 jAm 1 120 | 30072 |Washer 3
84 30060 |Cam 1 121 30073 |Plug 3
85 30059 |Support seat 1 122 Qil sight 1
86 Clip 2 |E8 123 | 61022 |Swilch plate 1
87 30058 |Washer 1
88 Clip 2 |17
39 Woodruff key 2 |4xyl3
90 30057 |Shaft 1
91 30047 |Pad 1 201 Hex. socket head bolt | 14 |M6x12L
92 30062 |Pin 2 &5 202 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |M3x20L
93 30063 |Fork 1 203 Spring washer 4 |Mé
94 Steel ball 1 f14" 204 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 [M6x12L
95 30049 |Spring 1 [h4x19 205 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x35L
9% 30046 |Pad 1 206 Spring pin 2 | ¢4ax24
97 30048 |Lever 1 207 Set screw 2 §M6x8L
08 30099 |Spring 2 |¢6x13 208 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |M6x20L
99 Steel ball 2 |14 200 Hex. socket head bolt | 6 |M6x70L
100 | 30052 |Selector bar 1
101 Woodruff key 2 |4xyl3 211 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |M5x25L
102 | 30050 {Shaft 2 212 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |M6x12L
103 Q-ring 2 |PI8 213 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |M5x12L
104 30051 [Bush 2 214 Dome cross screw 5 |Md4x6L
105 30045 |JFork l 215 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |MB8x65L
106 Spring pin 12 1 5x16 216 Taper pin 2 |#7x3 1/4"L
107 Square head plug 1 |12
108 Elbow 1 |1/2"
109 Nipple 1 12 x1”
110 | 30002-A |Gearbox cover 1
111 30088 |Selector lever 1
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APPRON(L.H) ASSEMBLY F
Page 172

HKEY NO|PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IKEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK

1 40014 |Gear 1 |18T/60T 37 Spring 1 J¢4x19

2 Washer 2 JAS3047 38 40042 |Bracket 1

3 Spring pin 1 |¢p4x24 39 40003 |Gear shaft 1 JI8T

4 40015 |Gear 1 |BIT/60T 40 Woodruff key 1 |19xy5

5 Pin 3 |gd4xl7 41 | 40004-M|Shaft liner 1 |for Metric

6 40017 |Gear 1 |72T#60T 40004-1 |Shaft liner 1 |for Imperial

7 40060 [Collar 1 42 | 40005-M|Index ring 1 |for Metric

h 40071 |Plug | 40005-1 {Index ring | |for lmperial

9 40023 |Gear bracket 1 43 Steel ball 3 |14

10 Qil cap 1 44 40016 |Spring 3

11 40019 |Cam shaft 1 45 40007 |Handle wheel |

12 40020 |Handle | 46 40011 |Plug |

13 40018 |Shaft 1 47 40009 |Handle 1

14 Stell ball 2 |14 48 40008 |Screw 1

15 40016 |Spring 2 |dh6xl6 49 40078 |Safety plate 1

16 40013 |Gear shafl 1 {16T 50 40077 {Plate 1

17 Key 1 |5x18 51 40034 |Bevel gear 1 |23T

18 |40012-M|Gear 1 |82T(for Melric) 52 Thrust bearing 1 |NTB/AS-2542

40012-1 |Gear 1 |B1Tdor lmperiah || 53 40001 |Apron{L.H) |

19 Spring pin 1 |¢5x36 54 Bearing 1 |NK29/30

20 Oil sight 1 55 40032 |Washer |

21 Clip L_|s16 56 Clip 1 825

22 40067 |Gear 1 |I8T 57 O-ring 1 ‘P 12

23 O-ring 1 |P1B 58 40066 |Gear 1 18T

24 40068 |Shaft 1 59 Spring pin 1 |#5x22

25 Spring pin 1 |pdx24 60 40067 |Gear 1 18T

20 40063 |Fork{L.H) 1 6l 40065 IGear 1 18T

27 40062 |Shaft 1 62 40035 |Washer 1

28 Q-ring 2 |PI6 63 40033 |Bevel gear 1 [64T

2 O-ring 1 lp26 64 Q-ring 1 |eis

30 40061 |Shaft liner 1 65 Woodruff key 2 |4xyl3

31 40076 |Knab 1 66 40031 |Shaft 1

32 40025 |Plate(L.H) 1 67 49001 |Oil fence 1

33 40067 Gear 1 18T 68 40037 |Handle 1

3 |O-ring L P12 69 | 40038 |Hb i

35 | 40064 |Shaft I 70 Spring 1 | ¢6x27

36 Stell ball 1 [14" 71 Steel ball 1 {1/4"
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ERL-I 3-03“

APPRON(L.H) ASSEMBLY
Page 2/2
Il(EY NOJ PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IKEY NOJ| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK
72 Spring pin 1 |¢4x24
73 O-ring 2 P9
74 40045 |Screw 1
75 40039 |Cam shaft 1
16 40040 |Pin 2
77 40044 |Lever 1
78 40042 |Stopper 1
79 | 40041-M [Half nut 1 |for Metric
40041-1 |Half nut 1 Jfor lmperial
80 40043 [Gid 1
g1 40046 |Base plate 1
82 Plug 1 |1/8"
83 Spring pin 1 | 4x36
101 Set screw 1 IM5x6
102 Hex. socket head bolt] 3 |M5x35
103 Sel screw 2 _|M8x8
104 Hex. socket head bolt| 1 [M3x12
105 Washer 1 |Mé
106 Hex. socket head bolt| 3 |M35x25
107 Sel screw 1 |M6x25
108 Set screw 1 |M8x8
109 Set screw 1 |[M6xl6
110 Hex. socket head bolt| 2 |M6x12
111 Hex. socket head bolt] 2 |M6x25
112 Washer 2 M6
113 Hex. sockel head bolt]| 2 |M5x25
114 Dome cross screw 4 |Mdx6
115 Set screw 1 |[M8x3
116 Hex. socket head bolt{ 2 |M5x16
117 Hex. Nut 1 |M6
118 Sel screw 1 |Mé6
119 Hex. socket head bolt| 2 {MS5x16
120 Hex. socket head bolt| 10 |[M5x16
121 Hex. socket head bolt| 3 |M5x16
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DIAL INDICATOR ASSEMBLY
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DIAL INDICATOR ASSEMBLY
IMPERIAL ( LEADSCREW 4 T.P.l.)
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DIAL INDICATOR ASSEMBLY _
METRIC(LEADSCREW PITCH 6) IMPERIAL(LEADSCREW 4 T.P.L) Page 1/1
IKEY NOJPARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK |IKEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY)| REMARK
1 40049 |Pilol plate 1 1 40049 |Pilot plale 1
2 40048 |Gear pivol 1 2 40048 |Gear pivol 1
3 40092 |Body 1 3 40092 {Body 1
4 40094 [Nut 1 4 40094 |Nut 1
h] 40052 |Stud | 5 40052 |Stud 1
6 [|40074-M|Threading plate 1 |for METRIClf 6 40074-1 | Threading plate 1 |for IMPERIAL
7 40058 |Gear 1 |22T 7 40050 [Spacer 1
8 40057 |Gear 1 |20T 8 40059 |Dial gear 1 |16T
9 40056 |Gear 1 |I8T
10 40055 |Gear 1 |16T
11 40051 |Spacer 1 51 Hex. socket head bolt 1 |[M6x10L
12 | 40054 |Gear 1 |14T 52 Rivet 4
53 Sel screw 1 |M6x6L
54 Hexagon nut 1 |M8
51 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |M6x10L
52 Rivet 4 |2
53 Set screw 1 |M6x6L
54 Hexagon nut 1 |M8
55 Spring pin 1 |@3x10L

-D04-




4 WAY TOOL POST

ERL-13-05

—EO1 —




4 WAY TOOL POST (METRIC)

ERL-13-05

—E02—
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4 Way Tool Post 4 Way Tool Post ERL-13-03
(METRIC) (IMPERIAL) Page 1/]
KEY NOJPARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK lIikey NoJ PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK
1 50067 |Handle 1 1 50067 |Handle 1
2 50066 |Turret nut 1 2 50066 |Turret nut 1
3 50065 |Collar 1 3 50065 [Collar 1
4 50068 |Bolt 12 4 30068 |Bolt 12
5 30060 |Turret body 1 5 50060 |Turret body 1
6 50062 |Turret shafl 1 6 50062 |Turrel shafl 1
7 50064 |Pin 1 7 50064 |Pin 1
3 50043 |Spring | |@6x27 8 50043 |Spring 1 |@6x27
9 50061 |T Nut 1
10 50005 |Solid lopslide 1 10 50006 |Solid topslide 1
11 50056 |Gib 1 11 50036 |Gib 1
12 50054 |Screw 1 12 50054 |Screw 1
13 ]14-50004|Swivel slide 1 13| 14-50004|S wivel slide 1
14 |50038-M|Nuwfor METRIC P=2mm}| | |Assemblyfor|| 14 | 50038-1 |Nuifor INCH P=0.t") 1 |Assembly for
15 |50042-M|Screwifor METRIC P=2mm) | 1 |replacement 15 | 50042-1 |sercwatior INCH P=i1%) 1 |replacement
16 Trust bearing 2 |51101 16 Trust bearing 2 |51101
17 50063 |Curve pilot |
18 50041 |Keep assy 1 18 50041 |Keep assy 1
19 |50044-M|Dial 100dividing 1 [for METRIC|| 19 | 50044-1 |Dualdiat l00div/t.127divt | 1 |for INCH
21 50111 |Bush 1 20 50111 |Bush 1
22 50045 |Handle wheel 1 21 30043 |Handle wheel 1
23 50047 JHandle 1 22 50047 [Handle 1
24 50070 _|T wrench 1 23 50070 |T wrench 1
51 Hex. sockel head boll 1 |M6x10L 51 Hex. socket head bolt 1 |[Méx10L
52 Set screw 2 |M6xBL 52 Sel screw 2 |M6xBL
53 Hex. socket head boll 2 |Méx20L 53 Hex. sockel head bolt 2 {M6x20L
54 Rivet 2 |92
55 Sel screw 2 |M8xI12L
56 Qil ball 1 |14" 56 Qil ball 1 J1Md”
57 Steel ball 1 114" 57 Steel ball 1 14"
58 Sel screw 1 [M8x10L 58 Set screw 1 {M8xI10L
59 Set screw 3 [M6x8L 59 Sel screw 2 |M6xBL
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ERL-1 3-06||

SADDLES ASSEMBLY
Page 172
KEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK “KEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK
1 | ooastents| Adjust screw 6 34 50029 |Hand wheel ]
2 50003 |Cross slide 1416 | 35 50033 |Fix screw 1 |[MI12xP1.75
3 50036 |Pivot 1 | 18x28 36 50035 |Handle 1
4 50037 |T bol 2 37 50034 |Bolt |
5 50023 |Gib-X | 38 50053 {Gib-Z 2
6 50070 [Wiper-X | 39 50052 |Front anti-floater 1
7 50069 |Plate -X | 40 50055 |Rear ami-floater |
8 Trust bearing 2 |NTB/AS2 1226)f 41 50013 |Washer | | 6.5x¢ 15x3
9 50026 {Cap collar 2 42 50011 |Gear 1 J16T
10 50017 |Washer | 43 50012 |Short shaft |
11 50021 |Wedge 1 |7x7x30 44 Straight adapter 2 |PT 1/8x¢ 4
12 |50019-M |Nuitfor METRIC P=25mmi | | |Assembly for 15 AL. tube 1 | 4x260
13 |50016-M [Screwtfor METRIC P=25mm] | |replacement 46 Elbow adapter 2 |PT 1/8x b4
12' | 50019-] |Nuitfor tMPERIAL t=Ut"t | | JAssembly for 47 AL.tube 1 [d4x120
13' | 50016-] |screwsfor IMPERIAL P2019 | | |replacement 43 Oil filter )
14 Key 1 |3x3x80 49 AL. tube | j¢i6x160
15 Spring pin 2 | 5x40 50 Straight adapter 2 |PT1/8x¢6
16 Spraying pipe 1 |PT3/8 x 24" 51 Lubricator assy. 1
17 Valve & junction assy. | | |PT3/8 52 50058 [Clamp plate |
18 50018 |Bracket | 53 50077 Jlee 1
19 5000] |Saddle 1416 | 54 Key 1 [3x3x15
20 50050 |Wiper F 2
2] 50051 |Plate F 2
22 Qil cover 1 INF 3"
23 Taper Pin 2 |#6x2 1/2"L
24 50048 |Wiper V 2
25 50049 |Plate V 2
i) 50014 |Pinion | |160DP 16T
27 50015 |Keep assy. |
23 Steel ball 4 |14
20 50032 |Spring 4 |¢p6x15L
30 Trust bearing 2 INTB/AS2 1730 10} 0il ball 2 {14
31 50030 |Washer 1 | 18xp52x4 102 Set screw 2 |M6x30L
32 }150027-M|Dial ring | |for METRIC 103 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 JM6x30L
50027-1 |Dial ring | |for IMPERIALY 104 Nut 2 |MI0
33 |50031-M|Dial 250dividing 1 [|for METRIC 105 Washer 2 IMID
50030-1 |Duat dial 200divit, 254divint] 1 |for IMPERIALY 106 Dome cross screw 13 [M5x12L
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SADDLES ASSEMBLY

ERL-13-04

Page 272

|[kEY NOJPARTS NO| PARTS NAME oTy]  Remark Ky NOPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY|  REMARK

107 Hex. socket head bolt 2 |M6x25

108 Nut 1 jMI0

109 Hex. socket head bolt 2 |M6x20L

110 Hex. socket head bolt 4 |M8x60L

11 Set screw 3 |M6x8L

112 Hex. socket head bolt 3 |Mdx10L

113 Hex. socket head bolt 3 [M6x20L

114 Hex. socket head bolt 10 |M6x20L

115 Hex. socket head bolt | |M3x16L

116 Set screw | |[M8x35L

117 Hex. socket head bolt 1 IM12x75L
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ERL.-B-U'I“

BED & SHAFTS ASSEMBLY
Page 1/1
IKEY NOJPARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK [lxey nolparTs no PARTS NAME QTY| REMARK
| 63001-30| Bed 1 130" 33 63014-30]Third rod shaft |
63001-40| Bed 1 140" 63014-40]Third rod shaft |
2 | 63038 |Bolt ] 30 | 63012 |Stopper ]
3 Hexagon head bolt | 8 |M12x45L 35 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |[M6x20L
4 Washer 8 | ¢ 12x ¢ 20x3t 36 | 63016 |Cluch collar |
5 Hex. socket head bol] 9 |M6x20L 37 63013 |Bush |
1] Spring pin 6 | ¢ 6x25L 38 Taper pin 1 |#4x] 1/4"L
7| 63025 |Nu ! 39 Thrust bearing 1 |51203
8 Sel screw 2 |M6x8L 40 Key 2 |5x5x15
9 Thrust bearing 2 |51203 4] 63006 |Spring cover |
10 63026 |Bracket | 42 63007 |Spring 1
11 Qil ball 2 f14" 43 Clip 1 |832
12 63037 |Plug | 44 63010 |Shear pin |
13 Set screw | IMI12x]132L 45 63008 |Shroud washer |
14 63041 |Spring | 46 63009 JCollnr 1
15 Steel ball 1 |38" 47 Set screw 1 |M6x6L
16 Hexagon head bolt | 2 |[MB8x35L 48 63042 |Spring 4 | ¢ Bx32
17 Taper pin 2 [#6x2"L 63023-40)30"Rack 1
17_| 63630 |Knob ! 49 . RML- | ooRack |
19 { 63022 |Handle ! 3023-60
20 Nut | [MI2xP1.75 50 63&:"4- 30"Rack 1
2] 63021 |Pin 2 40"Rack 1
22 Thrust bearing | [NTB/AS2 1831 || 5! Sel screw 1 {M6x10L
pi] 63020 |Lever assy | 52 60037 |Pin 1
24 63043 |Collar | 53 60042 |Lever 1
25 Sel screw 1 |MéxBL 54 Clip | |Es
26 p3005-30M30"Lead screw | |for METRIC Pegmmfl 55 | 60036 |Shafi |
63005-3040"Lead screw | |ior IMPERIAL 4T.P.L. || 56 | 17-61044|Switch base |
63005-40M40"Lead screw | for METRIC P=6rmn|| 57 Limit switch 2 [TMI1308
63005-40§40"Lead screw | Jror wrERIAL 4TRE Y| 58 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |M6x16L
27 |63011-30]Feed rod ! 59 | 60041 |Collar 1
6301 1-40'|Feed rod | 60 Hex. socket head bolt | | |M6x10L
28 63015 |Third rod bracket | 61 Done cross screw 2 |M6x]10L
29 | 63019 |Sleeve ! 62 | 17-61046(Plate ]
30 63018 |Spring |
31 63017 |Spring cover |
32 Clip 1 |532
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END GEAR - METRIC ( LEADSCREW PITCH 6)

KEY NO.| PARTS No. PARTS NAME Q'TY | REMARK
1 Hex. socket heod bolt 1 | MBx20
2 80022 Waosher 1
3 13—80001—-M | Gear 1 | M2,287
4 14—-60017 Swing frame 1
5 Key 2 | 7x7x15L
B Nut 2 | M14xP2.0
7 80023 Washer 3
8 Clip 2 | R47
9 13—-60002-M | Gear 1 | M2,547/5T
10 Ball bearing 2 | BOGS
11 60020 Washer 1
12 60013 Shaft collor 1
13 80015 Gear shoft 1
14 Key 1 | 7x7x30L
15 60018 Stud 1
18 Hex. socket head bolt 1 | M8x20
17 80021 Wosher 1
18 13—60004—M |Gear 1 | M2,84T
19 13-60005-M |Gear 1 | M2,227

ERL-13-08
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END GEAR - IMPERIAL ( LEADSCREW 4 T.P.l.)

KEY NO.| PARTS No. PARTS NAME Q'TY | REMARK
1 Hex. socket heod bolt 1 | MBx20
2 60022 Washer 1
3 13—860007—1 |Geor 1 | M2,247
4 14—60017 Swing frame 1
S Key 2 | 7x7x15L
g Nut 2 | M14xP2.0
7 80023 Washer 3
8 Clip 2 | R47
9 13-60008—-1 |Gear 1 [ M2,447/587
10 Boll beaoring 2 | 6005
11 80020 Washer 1
12 80013 Shaft collar 1
13 80015 Gear shoft 1
14 Key 1 | 7x7x30L
15 60018 Stud 1
16 Hex. socket head bolt 1 | M8x20
17 80021 Washer 1
18 13-60010—-1 |Gear 1 | M2,57T
19 60016 Collar 2
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MAIN MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ERL-t3-09
(FRONT MOVEABLE CHIP TRAY) Page 1/1
IKEY NO] PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK IKEY NOJ PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK
1 61003 |Cover 1 35 Washer 8 IMIo
2 60056  |Nut 1 36 61028A |[Bracket |
3 V belt 2 |B76 37 Limit switch 1 [Tm-1704
4 60055 |Bolt 1 38 Dome cross screw 2 |Mdx30L
5 Nut 5 |[MIoxPL.5 39 63043  |Block 6
6 Dome cross screw 8 |M6x]10L 40 Hexagon head bolt 6 |MI16x50L
7 61017  |Cover | 41 61018 |Plate 1
8 Nut 4 |M8xP1.25 42 Hex. socket head bolt | 5 |[M6xI10L
9 60053  |Bolt 1 43 Washer 3 |@6xP16
10 60046 |Spring | " 61025 Cover 1
11 Hex. socket head bolt | | |[M8xI120L Electrical box 1
12 60043 |Shaft 1 43 Washer 2 |M8
13 | 61045TR3 |Plate 1 16 Hex. sockethead bolt | | |M8x20L
14 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |[M10x25L 47 Dome cross screw 2 |M4x40L
15 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x16L 43 Limit switch 1 [Tml307
16 13-60033 |[Cam 1 1 |3hp-5Chz
17 60047  |Lever 1 49 Motor 1 |3bp-60hz
18 61061 |Fixed plate 1 1 |5/2hp-50hz
19 Washer 2 M8 1 |5/2hp-60hz
20 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |MB8x45L
21 Clip 1 |E8
|22 60044  |Washer
23 60019  |Brake belt 1
24 60028  |Pin 1
25 Taper pin 1 [#dx] 3/4"L
26 | 61045TR3 |Platform 1
10043B35 1
27 10043836 Motor pully L
10043BP5 1
10043BP6 1
28 Nut 8 [MI16x2.0
29 60031  |Screw 2 IMI16x170L
30 Washer 8 |@16.5xA40
31 600048 |Rubber ring 4
32 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x120L
33 Nut 4 |M4xP0.7
34 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |M10x45L
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CABINET AND PANEL

ERL-U-[(JI

(FRONT MOVEABLE CHIP TRAY) Page 1/1
[KEY NOJ} PARTS NO, PARTS NAME QTY REMARK I[KEYNO. PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK
| |60032:30 Shsfy(30") 1 |{Model 1330 || 33 Nut I_|M12xP1.75
6003240 _|Shsft(40") 1 {Model 1340 || 34 Hex. sockethead by | |M12x20
5 | 61043-30 |Saddle(30") 1 |Model 1330 || 35 |13-10102]Piovt I
61043-40 |Saddle(40") 1 |Model 1340 || 36 |14-61053)Chuck safety puard| 1
3 13-60039 |Collar 2 37 Hex. socket head bd | |M6x12
4 Hex. socket head bolt | 6§ |[M6x16 33 Set screw 1 |M5x16
3 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |M10x20 39 61035 [Chute 1
6 Hex. socket head bolt | 10 |M6x10 40 Coolant conduit | JCT801x3/8"x72'
7 Washer 8 M6 41 Nipple 1 |3/8"PTx3/8"PH
g |-loti-30 (Plate30) I [Model 1330 || 42 Coolant pump 1_|MC6180
61011-40 |Plate(40”) I |Model 1340 f| 43 | 61015 |Coolanttank I
9 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x20 44 61019 |Cover 1
10 60030 |Flanged Bearing
11 61009  |Bracket 2
12 Dome cross screw 10 [M6x10
13 | 61008PR1 |Bracket |
14 61008PL1 )Bracket 1
15 Dome cross screw 3 |M5x8
16 61016 [Guard 1
17 61008-30_|Sliding tray(30") 1 [Model 1330
6100840 |Sliding tray(40") 1 |Model 1340
13 Flat hexagon screw 3 |M5x8
19 61020 |Plate |
20 61053  |Small bracket 1
21 Set screw 2 |MBx12
22 Nut 2 |M4xP0.7
3 Spring washer 2 |M6
pl] Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x12
25 61056 |Bracket |
26 Limit switch 1_|Tz9212
27 Dome cross screw 2 |Maxd40
28 Nut 3 |M8xP1.25
29 Washer g M8
30 Hex. socket head bolt | 5 |M8x20
31 61007-30  |Splash guard(30") 1 |Model 1330
6100740 |Splash puard(40") 1 |Model 1340
32 Knob 1

-J03-



CONVENTIONAL TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY
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CONVENTIONAL TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY

ERL-t3-t{

Page 1/1
IKEY NOJPARTS NO, PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IKEY NOJ| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY| REMARK
] | 70004-M|Lead screw,P=2.5mm | JAssembly for 34 70027 |Plate F 2
2 | 70005-M|Nut,P=2.5mm 1 |replacement 35 70026  |Wiper F 2
' 70004 -1 |Lead screw,P=0.1" 1 |Assembly for 36 70018 |Gib C 1
r 70005-1 |[Nut,P=0.1" I |replacement 37 | GOSP0250 |Spring 1 | ¢ 25x45L0
3 key ] }5x5x20L 38 70020 |Clamp block |
4 Thrust bearing 2 INTB/AS2035 39 70041 |Stud | [MlaxI110L
5 70007-M|Flange M 1_Jfor METRIC
70007-1 |Flange 1 ] |for IMPERIAL
6 Snap ring 1 |832
7 70006 _|washer 1 101 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |[Méx16L
8 | 70008-M|Index ring 125 dividing | 1 | for METRIC 102 Set screw 1 |Mé6x120.
70008-1 |Index ning 100 dividing | | lfor IMPERIAL 103 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |M6x 120
9 70009 [Handwheel 1 104 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |MSBx70L
10 70010 _[Fixed screw 1 105 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 1S-M8x60L
11 70011 |Bolt ] |MBx90L 106 Hex. sockethead bolt | 1 |[M6x8L
12 70012 [Handle | 107 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 |M6x16L
13 40016 _|Spring 3 |¢6.2x16L 108 Dome cross screw 8 |M5x12L
14 Steel ball 3 |14 109 Washer 2 MI0
15 70022 |Clamp lever L | 110 Hexagon head bolt 2 IMI10x40L
16 70013 _|Cam shaft L | 111 Washer 3 M4
17 70021 |Clamp lever R | 112 Hexagon nut | M4
18 70017 |Cam shaft R | 113 Hexagon nut 1 |M8
19 Spring pin 2 | 4ax24 114 Rivet 4 |2
20 70057 |Dead center 1 |[MT4 115 Spring washer 2 [Ml0
21 Qil ball 2 [14”
22 70001 |Tail stock 1
23 70003 [Quill 1
24 70014 [Guide key 1
| 25 ] 70032-U |Marked plate U 1 JAssembly for
26 | 70032-D |Marked plate D 1 |replacement
27 70015 |Pin nut 2
28 70016 |Pivot block 1
29 |oosTasms|Set screw 1
30 70002 |Base 1
31 70019 |Gib screw 2 |M6x ¢ 16
32 70024 |Wiper V )
33 70025 [Plate V 2
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5C COLLET CLOSER ATTACHMENT

ERL-IJ-(J

Page 1/1
|[KEY NOJ PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IIKEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME  |QTY] REMARK
1 Hex. socket head bolt 3 |M6x25
2 90048  |Bracket |
3 Nut | |M16
4 90049 |Bolt 1
5 90055 |Bolt 1
6 90047 |Connector Casting 1
7 Nut 2 |wire
g 90050  |Screw 1 |W1/2x155mm
9 90044  |Handle Casting 1
10 | DOST30OMS |Set screw 2
11 Nut(M8) 2
12 Nut(1/2"-12UNC) 1
13 90045 |Handle Rod 1
14 90046  |Handle 1
15 Clip(834) 1
16 Washer(p52.4xp34.4x9) 1
17 90042  [Nut 1
18 90038  |Bearing and Retainer 1 jAssembly for
19 Ball bearing(6208) 1 Jreplacemen
20 90037 |Cam 1
21 Hex. socket head bolyM4x8)] 3
| 22 9043 [Collar 1
23 90029  [Tube 1
P! 90031  |Finger 3
25 90032 |Pivot Pin{p6x40) 3
26 90035 |Knob 1
27 Steel ball{pSmm) 1
28 90033 |Spring 1
|29 Pin{g5x18) 1
30 Hex. socket head bolt 3 IM5x12
31 90025 |Index Ring 1
32 90023 |Hub 1
33 90028 |Tube 1
34 90027 |Pin 1
35 90026  |Bush 1
36
37
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ERL-(J—IJ“

TAPER ATTACHMENT
Page 1/1
[KEY NO] PARTS NO PARTS NAME OTY] REMARK lIK_EY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK

1 50017 |Collar 1 38 |18-80031|Bolt 1

2 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x20 39 | 18-80030|Pin 1

3 50026 |Cap collar 2 40 | 18-80019|Block 2

4 Thrust bearing 2 |NTB/AS2 12 41 |18-80016{Nut 1

3 80005 |Yoke Plate 1 42 118-80018]Block 1

6 Nut 1 [MI10 43 | 18-80015|Screw 1

7 Flat hexagon screw 4 |M6x8 44 [18-80014|Knob 1

g 80002  |Cover plate 1 45 | 18-80028|Bolt 1

9 80004 |Yoke 1 46 Set screw 4 [M6x12
10 18-70083 |Copper pin 3 47 |18-80021|Bracket 1

11 Set screw 3 |M8x16 48 | 18-80020|Eccentric pin 1

12 Hex. socket head bolt | 4 |M8x45 49 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M10x50
13 Taper pin 2 |#6x1 172"L 50 80027 [Bracket ]

14 15-80001 |Main bracket 1 51 |18-80023|Hub 1

15 18-80003 |Plate 1

16 Done cross screw 2 IM6x10

17 Set screw 3 JMSxZﬁ

18 Hexagon nut 3 |MB

19 Hex. sockethead bolt | 2 |M8x30
20 Rivet 4 g2
21 | 15-80025 |Name plate ]
22 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 [M8x20
23 18-80033 |Siwop 2
24 15-80010 |Plate 1
25 18-80017 |Nut 1
26 | 15-80012 |Gib 1
21 Hex. socket head bolt | 3 [M6x30
28 18-80011 |[Slide pivot pin 1
29 "Q" ring 1_|P21
30 18-80006 |Side block 1

3l BO0O8  |Gib 1

32 80007 |Screw 1
33 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M8x25
34 15-80009 [Swive slide 1
33 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x25

36 15-80024 |Name plate 1

37 Split pin 1 |¢2.5x16
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BED STOP
Page 1/1
[KEY NO| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK “KEY NO.| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY] REMARK

1 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M10x60

2 70085-13 |Body 1

3 18-70084 |Pad 2

4 18-70059 |Clamp plate 1

5 Set screw 2 |M10x20

6 18-70083 |Copper pin 2

7 Set SCREW 2 |MBx16
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BED STOP
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MICROMETER BEDSTOP Page 1/1
KEY NOJ PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK IKEY NOJPARTS NO. PARTS NAME OTY] REMARK

| Hex. socket head bold 2 |M10x60
2 Rivet 2 |$2
3 18-70060-M Name plate I for METRIC

18-70060-1 for IMPERIAL
4 18-70057-M Micro dial i for METRIC

18-70057-1 for IMPERIAL
5 70048-13 |Body 1
6 18-70056-M Rod i for METRIC

18-70056-1 for IMPERIAL
7 18-70059 |Clamp plate 1
8 Set screw 2 |M10x20
9 18-70083 |Copper pin 2
10 Sel screw 2 [MBx16
11 | QOSTI2MB|Set screw 1 |M8x12
12 Set screw 1 |M8x12
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STATIONARY STEADY
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IKEY NOJ PARTS NO. PARTS NAME QTY REMARK KEY NOJPARTS NG| PARTS NAME JQTY] REMARK

1 70038 ]Adjusting knob 3

2 Spring pin 3 Jodxd0L

3 70062 |Collar 3

4 70035 |Screw 3

§ 70037 |Finger 3

6 70040 [Pin 3

7 Ball bearing 2 1627

g Set screw 3 [M8x8L

9 70064  |Knob nut 1

10 70033  |Clamp screw 1

11 70031 |Pin 1

12 70029 |Top casting 1

13 70030 |Base casting 1

14 70032  |Hinge pin 1

15 70063  |Single wing bolt 3

16 Nut 1 |[MI12xP1.75

17 Spring washer 1 [MI12

18 Hexagon head bolt 1 [MI12xP1.75x75L

19 70039  |Clamp plate 1
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TRAVELLING STEADY
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IkEY NO| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK  [[KEY No|parTs No| parTsmame Jomy]  REMARK

1 70038  |Adjusting screw 2

2 Spring pin 3 |p4x40L

3 70062 |Collar 3

4 70045  |Screw 2

3 70044 _ |Finger 2

6 70047  |Bracket 2

7 Set screw 2 |MBxBL

g 70041  |Casting 1
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IKEY NO| PARTS NO PARTS NAME QTY REMARK KEY NOJPARTS NO| PARTS NAME |QTY] REMARK

1 Dome hexagon screw | 10 |M6x10L
2 18-98001 |Chip frame 1
3 18-68004 |Plate - down 1 |t99x175x14.5
4 18-68003 |Plate - up 1 [199x144x14 5
5 Hex. socket head bolt | 1 |M6x13L
6 Hex. socket head bolt | 2 |M6x60L
7 18-68002 !
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